
TCR Program – Application Approval Project #96 – March 2006 
  
Fresno Friant Road; widen to four lanes from Copper Avenue to Road 206 in Fresno County. 
   
($ X 1,000) 
Estimated Project Cost: $15,860 TCRP Funds covered by application: $10,000 
Total TCRP Funds Available: $10,000 Phases(s) covered by application: All 
Applicant Agency: County of Fresno Implementing Agency: County of Fresno, Department 

of Public Works 
   
TCRP allocations approved (as of March 1, 2002):$10,000  for Phase(s): 1,2,4 
Advance approved: N/A     for Phase(s): N/A 
   
 
Project Summary:  The overall 
Friant Road project will add two 
lanes, requiring additional right of 
way in some locations, resurface the 
existing roadway and add a bridge. 
The proposed finished roadway for 
the entire project will be a 
combination of the existing roadway 
and a new two-lane facility to 
provide the continued service. The 
proposed alignment of the four-lane 
expressway and arterial will 
generally coincide with the existing 
alignment of the two-lane road. 
Some segments of the existing 
roadway will be fully reconstructed 
due to alignment problems. Left turn 
or deceleration lanes or 
channelization may be needed at 
major access points as well as 
modifications to existing access 
points to align with median breaks. The finished project will provide adequate capacity and level of service, 
minimize future maintenance costs, and improve safety. 
 
Note: This project will be segmented and, therefore, phases may overlap. 
 

 

Cost and Schedule ($ x 1,000)
Phase Scope Start End Cost
1 Route Analysis, Project Report, Environmental, and 

Permits
5/97 10/04 $409

2 Plans, Specifications & Estimates 5/99 12/05 $1,063
3 Right of Way Acquisition 5/05 4/06 $2,760
4 Construction 5/06 5/10 $25,934

Total: $30,166



TCR Program – Application Approval Project #96 – March 2006 
Page 2 of 2 

  

 

 
Prior TCRP Action: 

• Original application was approved on July 11, 2001 (TA-01-11) for $10,000,000 for all phases.  A 
delegated allocation of $56,000 was made to Phase 1 and $456,000 was made to Phase 2. 

• Minor amendment was approved July 3, 2002 based on the April 2002 Progress Report. 
• An application amendment was approved March 16, 2006 (TAA-06-11) to update the project schedule 

and funding plan.  An allocation of $9,488,000 was made to Phase 4 (TFP-06-06). 
 
Status of Conditions:  Condition set forth in Resolution TA-01-11 for an allocation of capital funds has been met. 
 
Discussion/Issues:  Project to be delivered in three segments; Segment 1 – Copper Avenue to Willow Avenue, 
Segment 2 – Willow Avenue to Millerton Road, and Segment 3 – Millerton Road to North Fork Road.  Segment 2 
is fully funded and the Phase 4 TCRP funds are to be applied entirely to this segment. 
 
The Commission reviewed the final Negative Declaration and approved the project  for future consideration of 
funding on March 16, 2006 under Resolution E-06-04. 

Funding Plan ($ x 1,000)
Source Type Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3 Phase 4 Total

Committed $56 $456 $9,488 $10,000
Proposed

Committed $818 $818
Proposed

Committed $272 $46 $1,011 $500 $1,829
Proposed

Committed $178 $178
Proposed

Committed $81 $561 $710 $2,193 $3,545
Proposed $5,940 $5,940

Committed $1,200 $1,200
Proposed

Committed $1,039 $916 $1,955
Proposed $1,500 $1,500

Committed
Proposed $3,201 $3,201

Committed $409 $1,063 $2,760 $15,293 $19,525
Proposed $10,641 $10,641

Totals: $409 $1,063 $2,760 $25,934 $30,166

TCRP State

TDA Article 3 State

STP Federal

CMAQ Federal

LocalCounty Funds

HPPP Federal

Totals:

Indian Gaming 
Special Fund Private

Developer Private


